Rule 2.47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’

s progress report

Name of Company

Burns-Anderson Limited

Company number

02073862

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol 697 of 2012
District Registry
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Nigel Morrisan Alistairr Wardell
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP

joint administrators Hartwell House
55-61 Victoria Street
Bristol
BS16FT

11/13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan
CF11 9uUP

joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 11 November 2015 (b) 10 May 2016
Signed l\_\ M e
Joint Administrator ~
Dated 0 \ b ‘ \
L] ‘ | v

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box oppasite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Nigel Momson
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Hartwell House
55-61 Victona Street
Bristol
BS16FT
0117 305 7600
DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

e

11/06/2016 #191
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




12

13

14

GrantThornton

Qur Ref NZM/ZLC/R]]/TXA/B01623/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

2 Spinningfields
31 May 2016 Manchester M3 368

T +44 (0)161 553 6900

Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 453 6317
grantthornton co uk

Burns-Anderson Limited - In Administration (the Company or BAL)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry
No 697 of 2012
Introduction
Following my appowtment as joint admunistrator of the above company with
Abstarr Wardell and Richard White by the directors on 3 July 2012, I now report on the
progress of the admimstration to 10 May 2016 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 10 November 2015 to 10 May 2016 and also for the whole adminstration to
date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneraton charged by the joint admimstrators m the
period 10 November 2015 to 10 May and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of our nme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

® Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ rights to
request additional informanaon from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

® Appendix I, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admimustrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctauon to acr as
msolvency pracutioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the admumistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

In addition to the Company we were also appointed as admuinustrators of the following
companies

* Horuster Capital Limuted (HCL),

® Sage Financial Services Lumuted (SFSL),
¢ Honister Partners Lumuted (HPL), and
¢ B-A Financial Liruted (BAFL)

Chartered Accountants

Grani Thornton UK LLP 15 a imited Eabiity parnerstep legstesed i England and Wales: Mo QG307742 Regstered office Grant Thorston House Melion Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP

A st of membecs 18 avatable from our regstered office Grand Thomion UK LLP 15 authorissd and reguiated by the Firandal Gondud! Authority

Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 & member firm of Grant Thomion Interngtonal Ltd [GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are nol a workhwide partnership Senaces ae deliverad by the member firms. GTIL and

1S Marrber firms are not agonts of and do notobligate one ancthar and are ot iabis kr ona anciher's acts of omessicns. A Bst of parsonnel peritied by Grant Thomion lo accept sppointments as
hancy and of thes respective autharisng bodies may be nspeciad at the above address  Please soe granithornion co uk for further dalals




15

16

17

32

33

The above compantes together with BAL are collecuvely referred to as "the Group" in this
report BAFL is a subsidiary of BAL and HPL, BAL and SFSL are subsidiaries of HCL.

The admunistrators' proposals for the Company were contained 1n our report dated
23 August 2012 and were approved at a meetung of creditors held on 10 September 2012 A
creditors commuttee was formed at the meeting

Tt was proposed that the admunistraton would end by the Company going into creditors
voluntary iquidation, or if no monies were available for unsecured creditors, by the
dissolution of the Company

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number (02073962

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
We set out this section under the following key headings

1 Appointment of professional advisers

1t Accrued income and conunuing collection of commussions

w1 Novaton income

v Professional indemnity insurance, run off cover and the Fmanecial Services
Compensation Scheme

v Captive

v1 Intra Group debts

viiDebtors

vitRecharges of expenses of the admmistrations

(1) Appointment of professional advisers

The professional advisers appointed remain the same for this Company as in our proposals,
other than the appointment of FTT Consulting, a firm with expertse m the valuation of
financial services business and Bedell Crisun an offshore law firm with experuse in Guernsey

law

(ii) Accrued iIncome and continued collection of commissions

MacRobins Limuted (MRP), to whom the adminustrators sold the Company's right title and
interest 1n 1ts trail commussion on 27 July 2012, continue to liaise with product providers to
ensure that commisstons due to the Company are collected



34

35

36

37

38

39

310

3n

312

313

As previously advised, the company's licence for the information system used by MacRobins
(and previously by the company) to allocate commussion income berween Active Advisers
and Orphan income came to an end on 30 April 2015

We recerved Acuve Advisor Income of £583,022 and Orphan income of £327416 1 the
period from our appomtment to 30 April 2015

Total commussion income (not analysed berween Orphan and Active Advisor) since

30 Aprl 2015 amounts to £287,597 Of thus £137,232 was recetved since 11 November
2015 This amount does not include the distnbution to 30 Apnl 2016 recerved on 11 May
2016

(m) Novation income

As previously reported I agreed to novate the commussion income trail to eight BAL advisers
for 53% of the recurning fee income as at the date of our appointment The total novauon fee
mncome generated amounts to £227,750

The deadhine for completing novatons {31 December 2014} has now passed and part of the
novation income noted above may be refundable 1n certain circumstances, as set out 1n the
Advisor Novation letter, where a product provider has not completed the novaton by etther
acceding to the novation or following the provider’s own procedures

A number of Product Providers are sull in the process of novating the commuisston tncome
tratl using their own procedures Tlus process 1s being actvely progressed by MRP with a
number of Product Providers such as CoFunds and Friends Life having come on board 1n
the past 9 months

Discussions are on-going with other providers such as AEGON, Scottish Widows and
Fidelity The completion of tlus process, so far as possible, will not only assist the advisers
that have novated but also increases the commussion income avatlable for the Company

(v)  Professional indemnity insurance, run off cover and the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme (FSCS)

As previously reported, it was not possible to put in place Professional Indemnity (PT) run off

cover for the post appomtment pertod as the premiums demanded by insurers were too

prohtbitive

At the date of our appointment there were 118 PI claims against BAL Since then new claims
anising have been nonfied to the FSCS who will pay valid claims up to a certain limit now that
they have declared the Company to be 1n default

As previously advised the Group's pnmary insurer has presented a number of legal arguments
assertng that 1t 1s not currently hable for the claims A number of claims in BAL and another
group company are being lingated by claimants and I await the outcome of those cases before
incurring the cost of considening challenging the position




314

315

316

317

318

319

320

The FSCS provided us with details of the claims recetved by them to 2 March 2016, an
analysis of the claims received along wath claims previously reported by the FSCS
(12 September 2015) 1s shown below-

No claims in
BAL No claims received No claims settted No claims rejected progress
1219115 213116 1219115 213116 128115 2316 129115 24316
FSCS Pl claims 825 1779 145 315 356 854 324 610

You will see from the table above the FSCS continue to receive Professional Indemmity
claims from BAL clients with over 900 claums having been added to the FSCS schedules smce
12 September 2015

The total value of claims that have been settled by the FSCS amount to £6,771,858
(£3,423,025 as at 12 September 2015) although the FSCS may have made payments less than
this due to the lumut cap they apply

(v) Captive
Pror to 11s nsolvency, the Group had established a capuve insurance cell (the Captive) in
Guernsey to self-insure the excess layer of insurance imposed on the Group by the primary

msurer

As previously advised, Lawyers in Guernsey (Bedell Cnstin) have provided advice on the
position of the Captive

It has now been agreed that the surplus funds held by the Captive will be repatriated to the
Group following the commutaton of the Captive insurance policies  This will be effected by
way of a partial refund of msurance premiums previously paid by the Group The
documentation requuired 1s currently being agreed by our lawyers and the Capuve The final
sum to be repaid has not yet been established and 1s dependent on the level of the Captve's
closing costs It s hikely that the repatriatzon of the funds will result 1n a tax abiity We
expect this process to be completed in the next four months

(vi) Intra group debts
The sums owed to BAL from group compantes, as shown 1n the directors’ statement of
affars, along with their eshmate of the amount that would be realised 1s set out in the table

below-

Amount owed per Estimated to realise per
£ statement of affairs Staternent of affairs
SFSL - loan balance 800,000 776,000
SFSL - non-loan
balance 241,963 234,704
HCL 213,820 45212
HPL 13,319 4,395
Total 1,269,102 1,060,311




322

323

324

325

3206

327

The SFSL loan balance 1s subject to two loan agreements dated 19 January 2009 and 30
September 2011 The agreements provide that the loan will not be repaid by SFSL. until after
SFSL's other creditors have been paid n full It 15 not antucipated SFSL's unsecured creditors
will be paid 1n full and we therefore do not anticipate any recovery of the loan balance

However, a dividend 15 anticipated from SFSL (in respect of the non-loan balance} and HPL
The umng and amounts of these dividends 1s difficult to predict at present as both
companies continue to recetve Professional Indemmity claims from clients, thereby increasing

unsecured creditors’ clams, as well as earning on-going commussion income

A dwidend from HCL 1s less certain and 1s dependent on HCL recewving a dividend from
SFSL sufficient for HCL to pay 1ts preferenual creditors in full (£213,000) and make a
divaidend payment to its unsecured creditors

(vin) Dehtors
As previously reported, the table below shows the debrors of BAL, as included in the
statement of affairs lodged at Compames House at £6,249,228

£ £
Income acerual due from insurance companies 584,617
Estimate due from adwisers re clawback 437,000
Adwiser debtor balances 707,781
Complaints debtors
Mortgage endowment complaints 4,230
Exceptional complaints 4,189,761
Other complaints 175,560
FSCS claim re Keydata comptaints 641,993 5011.544
Sundry other debtors 21,072
Doubtful debt provision (512,788)
6,249,228

The income accrual due from 1nsurance compantes and the estmate due from advisers relate
to clawback claims totaling £1,021,617 and are not capable of being recovered for the
reasons given in pPrevious reports

Adviser debtor balances relate to amounts owed by 210 advisers to BAL ar the date of our
appointment which totalled £707,781

In order to pursue these debts further T require information from the PI msurers to finalise
any amounts that may be due from the advisers In many mstances the outcome of the
insurance claim also needs to be known I expect that the recovery of these balances will be
problematic and potentially subject to offset clauns




328

329

330

331

In order to pursue the complamnt debtors of £5,011,544 I again need information from
msurers 1n order to pursue the advisers involved In addiion, we need to ascertamn the actual
amounts that have been paid out on behalf of the Company 1n respect of each claim We
have been provided with certain further information from the FSCS 1n respect of claims
settled by them MRP, with our assistance, are analysing this information and investigating the
potential recovery of certamn of these balances

To date debtor realisations have amounted to £39,535
(vin} Recharges of the expenses of the administrations

I have explained in previcus reports how costs mcurred m HCL, the holding company, were
recharged to the other companies 1n the group HCI. continues to incur costs that need to be

recharged

Allocation of costs Transferred to Net paid to Still to
£ mcurred date  Recovery from MRP 1045118 Transfer
SFSL 417,887 395,271 (36,714) 358,556 22416 34
BAL 216,873 202,650 (23,145) 179,506 14,222 38
HPL 491,273 469,383 (70,028) 399,355 21,889 58
BAFL 5472 5,472 5472
Total 1,131,304 1,072,776 {129,887) 942,889 58,528

The table above indicates that total costs of £1,131,304 have been incurred by HCL of which
BAL's share 1s £216,873 BAL had re-imbursed HCL an amount of £202,650 of which
£23,145 was recovered from MRP to 10 Apnl 2016 under an agreement to share certain
professional costs

Extension of the administration

As previously reported, an extension was agreed by the Court for a peniod of two years grving
a revised date of 3 July 2016 for the automatc termination of the administraton and
conversion to creditors voluntary hquidation or, 1f no mones were available for unsecured
creditors, the dissolution of the company

In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 I am
seeking a further extension to the admimstration of twelve months from the Court prior to
moving BAL into creditors voluntary iquidation This 1s 1n order to provide a further twelve
months to allow MRP to complete the on-going novation process and thereby maxumuse the
Company's potenttal commussion mncome We have been advised by the Financial Conduct
Authonty (FCA) that BAL's authornsauon would be cancelled once 1t moved mto hqudation
BAL 1s currently authonsed but closed for new business, we and MRP beheve the loss of
FCA authonisauon would have a negauve impact on the on-gomng novation process and could
result in Product Providers cancelling agencies that haven't already been novated




5

52

53

63

64

Outcome for creditors

There ate no preferential or secured creditors in BAL

I anucipate that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors of BAL, although I am
unable to estumate the uming or quantum of any dividend at this stage largely because the
level of unsecured creditor claimns 1s constantly changing as uninsured Professional Indemnity
claims continue to be made by clients and the level of on-going commussion 1s difficult to
predict

As previously reported, it could be several years before the administrators are 1n a posizon to
make a distnbutton to unsecured creditors and this will, to a large extent, be dependent on
the FSCS agreeing to crystallise their unsecured claim aganst the Company 1n respect of PI
claims settled by them

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses
On 21 September 2012 the creditors commuttee resolved that we draw our remuneration by
reference to our tme costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that

our time costs to date are £560,558 and from the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A that we have drawn £452,840

Significant ume 1n the period from 11 November 2015 has been spent on

compliznce with statutory requirements

dealing with quenes ratsed by novaung advisors

checking quartetly distribution of commussion mcome and accounting for distnbutions
dealing with quertes raised by former clients 1n respect of Professional Indemmity claims

Laising with the FSCS i respect of claims and provision of information in respect of any
new claims

agreemng with the FSCS access to clmm information to assist with debtor realisauons
dealing with 1ssues arising i respect of the potential commutation of the Captive insurer
tax advice in respect of the commutation of the Captive

paperwork in respect of any repayments requested by Product Providers
¢ allocatng expenses and ttme costs incurred 1n HCL across the Group
lizusing with solicitors 1n respect of PI claims lingated against the company and insurers

¢ liatsing with solicitors and MRP 1n respect of an application for an extenston to the
admimstraton

We have drawn time costs as approved by the creditors’ commuttee 1n the sum of £452,840
in respect of ime costs to 2 July 2015 Fees for the year to 2 July 2015 were capped at
£56,000 of which £32,529 was billed 1n respect of time costs incurred in BAL and £23,471 1n
respect of tme costs incurred in HCL.  Further time costs relaung to dealing with unsecured
creditors of £18,181 did not form part of the capped fee and will be discussed with the
creditors’ commuttee separately

Fees capped at £26,000 for both years to 2 July 2016 and 2 July 2017, excluding time costs
incurred 1n agreeing and payving creditors' claims, were also approved by the committee and
have not as yet been drawn



65

66

67

68

69

610

72

In addinon we have drawn expenses of £1,774 as indicated in Appendix A and have further
expenses to take 1 due course as set out in Appendix B

Significant time costs have been mcurred in HCL due to the management time required with
matters that relate to the entire Group These costs include dealing with employee matters,
property matters, I'T, storage of records, FSA/FSCS communications, tax investugations,
distribution of commussion income and dealing with PI claims The costs have been incurred
for the benefit of the subsidiary compan:es and have not benefitted the administration of
HCL Therefore, these costs need to be recharged to the subsidiary companies by way of a
management charge, which 1s 1 line with the Group's pre-appomntment pracuce for such
costs

A detailed analysis has been undertaken of our ume costs n HCL. to 30 Apnt 2016 to
re-allocate the tme spent in HCL to each of the other Group companies The table below
shows the amounts that have been re-allocated to each company to form the basis of the

management charge

£
Time cosis
SFSL 296,961
HPL 336,950
BAL 183,026
821,937
Time to remain in HCL 219,831
Total 1,041,768

Of the total allocated to BAL of £ 188,026 above, BAL have paid £129,484 as approved by

the creditors' commuttee

An analysis of the total ime costs of HCL 1s provided at Appendix C which shows total ttme
costs of £1,044,435 to 10 May 2016 Please note that the table above only mcludes time costs
to 30 Apnl 2016

Background informauon regarding the fees of admimistrators can be found at

www 1nsolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulaton and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees) Alternatively, we will supply thus information by post on request Tume 1s
charged 1n 6 munute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Please refer to Appendix B which shows the expenses incurred and paid n the period

Legal costs relate to advice that T have recerved from TLT LLP n relation to the ownership
of commussion, the sale to MacRobins Limited, the novation offer, the subsequent further
documentation required to implement the novation (including hassing with product providers
to effect the last part of the novation process), insurance matters and other legal 1ssues as
they anse tn the administration



73  The adnunisteative expenses relate to heat and bight, property expenses, rates, statutory
advertising and bank charges

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Bums-Anderson Limtted

NMo~——

Nigel Mormison
Joint Admimistrator

The affairs, business and property of Burns-Anderson Limited are being managed by
Nigel Mornson, Alistarr Wardell and Richard White, apponted 2s jomnt adminstrators on

3 July 2012

Bnc




Burns-Anderson Limited - 1n admunistration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 3 July 2012 to 10 May 2016

Receipts

Active Advisor Income
Novation Income

Orphan Income
Commission income

P’re Admin Bank Accounts Suspensc
Miscellanecus In¢come

Sage - toan

Group Undcrmkings - HCIL
Group Undcrtakings - 1P]
Suspense (MacRobns)
Prvtures & Litemgs

Book Debts

Novation Admimnistranon Fee
Corporatton Tax Refund
Cash ar Bank

Accrucd mcome

Mise Float Recetprs
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Mise Iloat Payments

Vat Payable

HMRC - VAT recaved/paid

Payments

Heat & [ aght

Propurny Hxpenses

Postages

Re-imbursement of Honster Caparal Lid
Preparation of § of A

Adminsstrators Fees - Honster Capanal
Administrators Fees

Adminsstrators Expenses

Comattee lixpenses

VAT irrecoverable

Lagal Fees (1)

Professtonal Pees

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertismg

Rates

Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Iloating Current Account
Business Rescrve (Professional) Account

Inter-group recevable

From From
03-Jul-12 11-Nov-15
Statement to to
of Affairs 10-Nov-15 10-May-16 Totat
£ £ £ £
58302202 000 583,02202
227,750 02 000 227,750 02
327,416 36 000 327,416 36
150,365 86 137,231 60 287,597 46
000 20044 20 44
26,280 43 000 26,280 43
776,000 00 000 000 000
45,21200 000 000 000
4,395 00 Q00 Q00 000¢
234,704 00 000 000 000
5,000 00 000 000 000
6,249,228 00 39,573 01 000 39,573 01
12,031 76 000 12,031 76
22,62500 139,839 63 000 139,839 63
1,785,166 00 1,780,092 29 000 1,780,992 29
207,797 00 000 000 000
60 00 000 60 00
61,907 30 6,851 62 68,758 92
10 00 000 1000
2,867 49 000 2,867 49
458 39 000 458 39
3,352,574 56 144,103 66 3,496,678 22
1,949 98 000 1,949 98
119 36 000 119 36
104 00 000 104 00
179,505 52 21,891 86 201,397 38
7,500 00 000 7,500 00
129,484 00 000 129,484 00
452,839 96 000 452,839 96
1,814 48 Qo0 1,814 48
494 05 000 49405
66,653 74 ] 66,653 74
170,322 32 2,320 25 172,642 57
5,514 00 000 5,514 00
10,951 82 000 10,951 82
9,330 00 4,440 00 13,77000
15300 000 153 00
1,162 00 000 1,162 00
474 88 000 474 88
1,345 95 12192 1,467 87
88,825 59 1,342 05 90,167 64
1,128,544 65 30,116 08 1,158,660 73
2,224,029 91 113,987 58 2,338,017 49
7,084 35 108,961 71 116,046 06
2,215,137 47 6,833 96 222197143
1,808 09 (1,808 09) 000
2,224,029.91 113,987 58 2,338,017 49




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators in the period

Joint administrators’
fees-

Time costs

HCL Time costs recharge
(tme analysed to

30 Apnl 2016)

Expenses

Expenses of the
administration:
Admnistrative expenses
Legal fees

Intra group charges
Preparauen of statement of
affairs

Insurance

Professional fees

Commuttee Expenses

Storage Costs

Charged/ncurred
i period
11/11/2015 to
10/05/2016

16,367

14,891

2320

8,771

4,440

Cumulative

charged/mcurred

to 10/05/2016

560,558

188,026

1

815

172,643

216,873

7,500

475

5,514

494

13,770

Of which paid
to 10/05/2016

452,840

129,484

1,815

4,938
172,643
201,397

7,500

475

5,514

494

13,770

11




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the adnunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From Ftom

01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470

Admimstrators up to 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 1s charged at strandard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary

12




44513 S 859'099 89 ZLL'}
00082 0L £22 18
80 85¢ 000£2'26 50 66

, 66 0¥ 00 £92'204 06 662

f 09 097 00 EPS'E 5¢ ¢

| 8¢ 662 SZYZE S804
08 462 00 687484 58 49
€ b2 '08 L9L'CET 1L 0ZL
ajey Ay Bay |3 8IH

1ojens LY

o va $7899'68 TLT9C
91 9g1 0% 95 ey
preLl '05 8684 03 0L
00 01 108 62 5)

05 zLL 4 £09 05t
51294 05 698'1¢ $1261
9. 594 05 §92'5Z Zr Z6L
sjey ApK Bay 3 SIH

675
00 0€2
£Z 98¢
¥9 292

000z

18 9vT

vl EPZ

opey AuH Bay 3

|ea ror

ogvadilt |83 i
01 €22 26
00625t foogr
‘0580622 fogsou
!
g losz
00008'9¢ (0} 6¥1
08OE00F (1L ESL
{siH

aanndaxy

T¥8ZSYy 3 ' 1va (awtl) a1ep 03 pa||iq s33y jelo)
¥8t'6ZT 7 10H (SunL) 31ep 03 pa||Iq 533y {e30L
Suisudwon

90£'Z8S 7 : (SWLL) 93ep 03 PN S} jeI0L

BI'PES 00 £04'¥28 07 228 vl Ziy Or'zol'es 81 924 |moL

— BujpaaL
9€ 96€ 0551102 SLOS co._.amuuw
66 16 05 81929 05TLL £F 997 tog 168y 0g 0t Jo uones|esy
€ Z8¥ 00 028 0L 00 59% |05 269 05 | suoisued
1L 568 gs 10T |STS . suoneBgsaau)

s popad snery
89 G6¢ 05 62¢'9it 00 ¥62 00 59¥ 00 0622 009 IoYPAIY

B Bujuueld pue
60 €6 00ZrLsaL 100862 0Z £L¥ OF 212'08 g8l 201 uonens|uwpy
ajey AUl Bay 3 H o3 ApH BAy '3 %H .

JeBeusy hc:...._m,& o

9102/S0/0L 01 ZLOZ/LO/S0 pouad uonoesue) |

SISATYNY LSOO INIL 6 dIS - £2910Z0€E - Uohesiuiupy uj - pajjw|] uosiapuy-suing




P §TT

Q00 LY

09 og£L
00 09}

8¢ yot

L8 5et

[15 123

SG 69¢'9}

Fx 441

z8 05} 00 956°

)

09 61

4108 00 828"t

08 ¥92'c

a0

068

00

00

00

00209

__Gn

Q0

00

90

ar

L1

Q0

00 D9 0001

ol

00

]

00 0t¢'L

§9¢

00 02} 00 021

Q0

S0 $00°4)

001

¥ 551 00 Z6K's

e1ey AUy Bay 3

098

ajey AuH Bay 3

JaensiuwpyY

UH

¥s 912 S0 €LL o
]
00 052 00521 -_m o
1
1
I
P ——
|
_
|
i
|
I
e e e e
|
I
|
1 I
R —
I
|
|
S —
.
|
60 14T 50 8%9 €
s AuK Bav '3 aH
BAINIaNg

T YTV

€S Z0¥

00 OE¥

09 9G¥

88 9Z¢

Pt 98P

¥ 56¥

ossov'or  loosz
05 128 sy
00209 (X}
00 72} oy
oIz $9z
00 0£e'9 0094
o

aey ApH Bay 3

seBeuey

TV8'ZS 3 vE (3wil) 23ep 03 Pa|Iq 5334 B30
¥8Y'6ZT 3 1DH (3wiL) 318p 03 P3(IIq 5334 [B10L

Suisudwon

90£7Z8S 7 : (AwWLL) ajep 03 paj1lq se9) |ej0L

'00 $60°Z oLy

mot

I pasd
painlesun

Buipwi)

£20|8NQ JO #RS

Loy
[au]) dim pue
42015 WeISY
Jo uopes|Eay

{Apad|
P pue Busee
dH 131} 138
so|3jyea Jumd
Ausday massy
Jo uopesiieay]

o8t
Y0 Sassy
Jo uopesjray|

$JGIG80 NUsSY
10 uopes|Rey

Juypeas
{epusiejald

SUO|SuUd

LYA PR AV

jube

L0)aiIp
ue soda pug
suoneinsaau)

popad smElH

xe) uopwsodion

{Buprodas
yueg u))
siapjoysfurys

00 G£0'Z oL ¥

i
i

{Bupodaz
Raoyres jaul)
Bujuusid pus
uoneRgsiulpy

QWY AU Bav |3 ®IH

iauney

10Z/50/0F O SLOZ/LLLL  powad uoipesuel)
SISATYNY LSO FNIL 6 dIS - £291020£4 - UolessILIWPY Ul - pa}IWIT uosiapuy-suing




1|l

e 8ie 1ZICV'YROY |16 082
99962 gs vz T2

8z ziE 05 L0L'E6L |02 8IS
LE 158 SLYOWESS |05 vOL
28 9ep ST ELY'OY 05 901
50998 00 BLE'LE 5¥ 08
89 982 0B6LL'SSL  |LLLES
15 682 oest'eee  |ezeze
a1y ApH Bay |3 sy

irsal

oL 6Ll

A1)
00 §Si
26 9Ll

99 8rl

16 851

ey Au Bay

Lt 8rT

96 682
L€ ¥8Z

sazvz
00 58}
8L 592

EPEFT

STISYELL 8L87L
00 ¥ZH'e 5482
152900 1L 5002
WELL o8 v
00545 sz¢
51285'81 |ooszh
!

5165 62 £l g8y
13 uH
lolensjupupy

6L2VT
ey AuH Bay

T
0t ¥29 i 10z
ossza'sz |

|
08 ZYL'YS 58 222
‘gL 15 g¢

05 ¥59'c T\. 1
0f gL' LY |21 694
$5 82109 {99 Lr2

3 {S4H
aapnaaxg

L g1u4
00 00¥
t9tee

B¢ L0¥
S0 05y
v 58

29 16¢

60 LO¥

oy AUH Bay 3

szomr'ers  |oc 909t

00 009 05k

ootgLeri  lovare

0a¥so'yet oz Zov

oszoLsy  [ssol

05 889'42 5¥ 69

STELPCE 0L 852

lossa'sal  Joosky
siH

1abauep

81621 7 * 1va (suiLl) aep 01 pajjiq S83) |30}
T6'TTIE 7 ¢ 1dH (aWlL) a1ep 03 P3||Iq 593j [E30L
£BE'ELT F ¢ 1545 (pwil) 9ep 03 PajIIq 539) [e30)
TOY'0TZT 3 - TIH (dwiLl) 23ep 03 p{Iiq 533y 2301

Zh O 08'998°88 8Z'L8} 1oL

Bujpesy

90 169 00 289'SL 0L 22 uopexel

£)I8sY

oLy 'os LOZ'¥ 09 8 10 uopEsEsy

SUQISUA4

suopebnsaau)

popad smElH

S€ 0S¥ 09 9¢8’L 0c ¢ SIO3pD

Bujuueyy pue

90 Ly 0 0P0'LL 8% 191 uspegspnpy
ajey ApH Bay |3 ®H

FLIYLY]

91L0Z/S0/0L O3 2LOZ/LO/E0  pouad uonoesuell

SISATVNY 1LS0D 3NIL 6 dIS - SPELOZOCH - UoENSIUIWPY Ul - pajiw)] [eyde) J9)siuoy




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

ey

@

)

*

If

(a)  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
() a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the admumistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set out 1n a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the adimunistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admuntstrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  prowviding all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunistraror considers that
{ the ume or cost of preparauon of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admuntstrauon or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any petson, ot
() the admunistrator 1s subject to an oblgation of confidentiality 1n respect of
the informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any credutor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admunsstratot of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

13



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors' rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

@

3

)

®)

Any secured creditor, ot any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c)  exspenses incurred by the admuustrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, nappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admurustrator a
notice statung the venue and accompamed by a copy of the apphcauon, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(8  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the administrator was
entitled to charge

{(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{(d)  an otder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

{e)  an order that the administrator or the administrator’s personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c} may be made only 1n respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration

14




